

No. 21306 ✓

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETER M. ELLIOTT, as Trustee in Bankruptcy for the
Estate of HENRY H. HERRERA, dba U. S. EAGLE
FERTILIZER CO. and GARDENLAND NURSERY, Bank-
rupt,

Appellant,

vs.

HENRY H. HERRERA, dba U. S. EAGLE FERTILIZER CO.
and GARDENLAND NURSERY, Bankrupt,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

CRAIG, WELLER & LAUGHARN,

By ROBERT A. FISHER,

458 South Spring Street,

Suite 812,

Los Angeles, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

FEB 10 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statements	2
II.	
Statement of facts	2
III.	
Specification of errors	8
IV.	
Summary of argument	10
V.	
Argument	10
Introduction	10
A. The findings of the referee are clearly erroneous	11
1. The bankrupt transferred assets, within twelve months prior to bankruptcy with intent to hinder, delay or defraud creditors	11
2. The bankrupt failed to keep or preserve books and records from which his financial condition and business transactions might be ascertained	12
3. The bankrupt has failed to satisfactorily explain losses of assets	14
B. At the very minimum, the record was sufficient to shift the burden of proof to the bankrupt	16
C. The referee applied the wrong standard in granting the bankrupt's discharge	18
VI.	
Conclusion	19
Appendix. List of Exhibits	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Brod, In re, 166 Fed. 1011	13
Chorost v. Grand Rapids Factory Show Room, Inc., 172 F. 2d 327	11
Federal Provision Co. v. Ershowsky, 94 F. 2d 574 ..	17
McWilliams v. Edmonson, 162 F. 2d 454, cert. den. 332 U.S. 835	11
Rowe, In re, United States District Court, E.D. N.Y., September 30, 1964, reported in C.C.H. Bankruptcy Law Reporter 61,194, October 28, 1964	12
Shapiro & Ornish, In re, 37 F. 2d 403, aff'd Shapiro & Ornish v. Holliday, 37 F. 2d 407	15
Statutes	
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14	19
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14C(2)	9, 12, 15
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14C(4)	9, 11
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14C(7)	9, 14, 15, 16
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 24	2
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 32(c)(4)	11, 12
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 32(c)(7)	14, 16
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 47	2
Textbooks	
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Sec. 14.12, p. 1314	16
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Sec. 14.30, pp. 1353, 1354	13
1 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Sec. 14.60, pp. 1436, 1437	15
4 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Sec. 66.37(3)	12
4 Remington on Bankruptcy, Sec. 1650.2	11

No. 21306
